terms and conditions as set out in the Pricing Supplement (as defined herein) applicable to such Series or Tranche (the “Applicable 
Pricing Supplement”). The maximum aggregate nominal amount of all CP Notes from time to time outstanding under the CP Programme 
shall not exceed N2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million Naira) over a three-year period that this Programme Memorandum, 
including any amendments or supplement thereto, shall remain valid. 

This Programme Memorandum is to be read and interpreted in conjunction with any supplement hereto and all documents which are

[...]

“Conditions” or “Terms and 
Conditions” 

Terms and conditions, in accordance with which the Notes will be 
issued, set out in the section of this Programme Memorandum 
headed “Terms and Conditions of the Notes”. 

“CP Programme” or 
“Programme” 

The ₦2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million Naira) 
domestic commercial paper issuance programme established by 
the Issuer which allows for the issuances of multiple Series or 
Tranches of Notes by the Issuer from time to time under a 
standardised documentation framework with varying maturities and